

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ERIC STEVEN FEARRINGTON,)
AND CRAIG D. MALMROSE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CITY OF GREENVILLE AND)
PITT COUNTY BOARD OF)
EDUCATION,)

Defendants.)

From the Court of Appeals
No. COA20-877

From Pitt County
19 CVS 1217

DEFENDANT PITT COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION'S NEW BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO APPEAL3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY RELEVANT TO APPEAL.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT 10

I. No Violation of the Fines and Forfeitures Clause
Has Occurred 11

 A. The Interlocal Agreement Comports with
 the Plain Meaning of the Fines and
 Forfeitures Clause 13

*i. The Interlocal Agreement Faithfully
 Appropriates the Clear Proceeds to the
 Board in Compliance with N.C. Gen.
 Stat. §115C-437 13*

*ii. The Interlocal Agreement Operates to
 Maintain Public Schools 15*

 B. The Interlocal Agreement Effectuates the
 Purpose of the Fines and Forfeitures
 Clause 17

II. No Direct Constitutional Claim is Available
Against the Board of Education for Violation of
the Fines and Forfeitures Clause 22

 A. The Direct Constitutional Claim Belongs
 to the Board..... 23

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Seeking Redress as
 Taxpayers 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Martin,
330 N.C. 331, 410 S.E.2d 887 (1991) 22

Blue v. Bhiro,
381 N.C. 1, 871 S.E.2d 691 (2022)8, 9

Boney v. Kinston Graded School,
229 N.C. 136, 48 S.E.2d 56 (1948) 18, 19, 20

Branch v. Bd. of Ed. of Robeson Cnty.,
233 N.C. 623, 65 S.E.2d 124 (1951) 24, 27

Cauble v. City of Asheville,
301 N.C. 340, 271 S.E.2d 258 (1980) 19, 26, 27

Coggins v. Bd. of Educ. of Durham,
223 N.C. 763, 28 S.E.2d 527 (1944) 16

Copper ex rel. Copper v. Denlinger,
363 N.C. 784, 688 S.E.2d 426 (2010) 26

*Corum v. Univ. of N. Carolina Through Bd. of
Governors*,
330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992) 23, 24

*Craig ex rel. Craig v. New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of
Educ.*,
363 N.C. 334, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009) 26

Craven Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Boyles,
343 N.C. 87, 468 S.E.2d 50 (1996) 19, 24, 26

Fearrington v. City of Greenville,
282 N.C. App. 218, 871 S.E.2d 366 (2022) 8, 17

<i>Fisher v. Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp.</i> , 369 N.C. 202, 794 S.E.2d 699 (2016)	26
<i>Goldston v. State</i> , 361 N.C. 26, 637 S.E.2d 876 (2006)	26
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor</i> , 223 N.C. 845, 28 S.E.2d 567 (1944)	17
<i>In re Spivey</i> , 345 N.C. 404, 480 S.E.2d 693 (1997)	12
<i>Merrimon v. S. Paving & Const. Co.</i> , 142 N.C. 539, 55 S.E. 366 (1906)	27
<i>Mussallam v. Mussallam</i> , 321 N.C. 504, 364 S.E.2d 364 (1988)	19
<i>N. Carolina Sch. Boards Ass'n v. Moore</i> , 359 N.C. 474, 614 S.E.2d 504 (2005)	11, 12, 24, 26
<i>Nicholson v. State Ed. Assistance Auth.</i> , 275 N.C. 439, 168 S.E.2d 401 (1969)	24
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 371 N.C. 149, 814 S.E.2d 54 (2018)	22
<i>Richmond Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Cowell</i> , 243 N.C. App. 116, 776 S.E.2d 244 (2015)	19
<i>Shoffner Indus., Inc. v. W. B. Lloyd Const. Co.</i> 42 N.C. App. 259, 257 S.E.2d 50 (1979)	9
<i>Shore v. Edmisten</i> , 290 N.C. 628, 227 S.E.2d 553 (1976)	18, 25
<i>State ex rel. Thornburg v. House and Lot Located at 532 B Street, Bridgeton</i> , 334 N.C. 290, 432 S.E.2d (1993)	19

Taylor v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
382 N.C. 677, 878 S.E.2d 798 (2022)8

*United Daughters of the Confederacy v. City of
Winston-Salem by & through Joines*,
383 N.C. 612, 881 S.E.2d 32 (2022) 26, 27

Wake Cares, Inc. v. Wake County Bd. Of Educ.,
363 N.C. 165, 675 S.E.2d 345 (2009) 16

Statutes

N.C. Const. art. IX 23, 24

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2(2) 16

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 7*passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55-7-40 27

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55-7-41 27

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55-7-42 27

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-44 23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-426 6, 15

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-437*passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-300.13

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 33(b) 28

N.C. R. Civ. P. 56(c)9

N.C. R. Civ. P. 56(f) 10

Other Authorities

David M. Lawrence, *Fines, Penalties, and Forfeitures:
An Historical and Comparative Analysis*, 65 N.C.
L. Rev. 49 (1986)..... 18

North Carolina Session Law 2016-64 3, 4, 13, 17
